
E
F F

G
H
I

J

H

H

H

H

H

I

I

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q

R
S

K

K

K

K

Y

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

NISSAN

2008-09 FRONTIER /  PATHFINDER / XTERRA

V6-4.0L

NOTE: This kit was not designed 

to fit vehicles with a body lift.

63-6014

TOOLS NEEDED:

PARTS LIST:

TO START:

Flat Blade Screwdriver

Phillips Screwdriver

Ratchet

Extension

10mm Socket

13mm Socket

10mm Wrench

Pliers

1. Turn the ignition OFF and disconnect

the vehicle's negative battery cable.

Desc. Part # QTY.

2. Disconnect the mass air sensor electrical

connection and unhook the harness from the air

box.

3. Remove the two bolts shown, which secure

the engine cover.

4. Lift firmly on the engine cover to dislodge it

from the mounting grommets, and then remove

the cover from the engine as shown.

5. Remove the two bolts shown which secure

the stock intake tube to the engine.

6. Using pliers, loosen the spring clamp which

secures the crank case vent hose to the valve

cover and then remove the hose from the valve

cover as shown.

7. Loosen the two hose clamps shown which

secure the stock intake tube to the air box and

to the throttle body.

8. Remove the intake tube from the vehicle as

shown.

9. Remove the air box retaining bolt shown.

10. Pull firmly on the air box to dislodge it from

the mounting grommets and remove it from the

vehicle.

NOTE: K&N recommends that customers do

not discard your factory air intake.

11. Remove the two air box mounting studs

shown from the inner fender.

A Hose Clamp #48 3 08601    

B Hose Silicone 1 08622    

C Intake Tube 1 087177    

D Hose; 1/2"ID x 17"L, Silicone 1 08177    

E   Screw; M4-.7 x 12mm, B/H/A          2     07726     

F Spacer 2     06503

G Bracket                                         1     070106 

H   Bolt; 6mm-1.00 x 16mm Hex     6 07703 

I Washer; 1/4" Lock                    3 08198    

J Washer; 1/4"ID x 5/8"OD Flat 13 08275  

K Nut; 6mm Nylock 7 07553

L Stud; M6 M/M Rubber MNTD 2 07027

M Bracket; Lg. "L" 1 010051

N Heat Shield 1 07689   

O Edge Trim 1    102503    

P Bracket; Sm. "L" 1 07805     

Q Bracket; Med. "L" 1 070632      

R Bolt; 8mm-1.25 x 16mm Hex 1 07844    

S Washer; 8mm Wave 1 08239    

T Washer; 5/16"ID x 5/8"OD Flat  1    08276    

U Hose; Step Silicone                  1    08051    

V Hose Clamp #56 1 08620    

W Adapter #380 1 21512    

X Hose Clamp #104 1 08697   

Y Air Filter 1 RF-1014 

NOTE: FAILURE TO FOLLOW INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND NOT

USING THE PROVIDED HARDWARE MAY DAMAGE THE INTAKE TUBE,

THROTTLE BODY AND ENGINE.

12. Install the “L” bracket (070632) onto the

heat shield as shown with the provided hard-

ware.

13. Install the “L” bracket (010051) onto the

heat shield as shown with the provided hard-

ware.



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONSContinued

30.  Reconnect the vehicle's negative battery

cable. Double check to make sure everything

is tight and properly positioned before start-

ing the vehicle.

31.  It will be necessary for all Aircharger's to

be checked periodically for realignment,

clearance and tightening of all connections.

Failure to follow the above instructions or

proper maintenance may void warranty.

ROAD TESTING:

1. Start the engine with the transmission in

neutral or park, and the parking brake

engaged. Listen for air leaks or odd noises.

For air leaks secure hoses and connections.

For odd noises, find cause and repair before

proceeding. This kit will function identically to

the factory system except for being louder and

much more responsive.

2. Test drive the vehicle. Listen for odd noises

or rattles and fix as necessary.

3. If road test is fine, you can now enjoy the

added power and performance from your kit.

4. K&N suggests checking the Air Filter ele-

ment periodically for excessive dirt build-up.

When the element becomes covered in dirt (or

once a year), service it according to the

instructions on the Recharger service kit, part

number 99-5050 or 99-5000.

P.O. BOX 1329, RIVERSIDE, CA, 92502 USA (951) 826-4100 FAX (951) 826-4001  TECH: (800) 858-3333 http://www.KNFilters.com  e-mail: Tech@KNFilters.com 18329j

12/22/08

*FREE K&N DECAL To register your warranty, please see us online at knfilters.com/register. FREE K&N DECAL*

14. Install the “L” bracket (07805) onto the heat

shield as shown with the provided hardware.

15. Install the edge trim onto the heat shield as

shown.

NOTE: Some trimming of the edge trim may

be necessary.

18. Remove the bolt, which secures the ground

strap to the inner fender.

NOTE: This bolt will not be reused.

19. Install the heat shield assembly into the vehi-

cle and secure with the provided hardware to the

air box mounting locations.

NOTE: Secure the ground strap removed in

step #18 with the lower heat shield mounting

bracket.

20. Install the silicone hose (08622) onto the

throttle body and secure with the provided hose

clamp.

21. Remove the two screws, which secure the

mass air sensor to the stock air box and then

remove the mass air sensor from the air box.

22. Install the mass air sensor into the K&N

intake tube and secure with the hardware pro-

vided.

23. Install the K&N intake tube into the silicone

hose at the throttle body and align with the

mounting bracket installed onto the heat shield.

Secure the intake tube with the provided hard-

ware.

24. Attach the provided silicone crank case vent

hose to the valve cover and the K&N intake tube

as shown.

25. Install the filter adapter into the air filter as

shown and secure with the provided hose

clamp.

26. Install the silicone hose (08051) onto the air

filter assembly as shown and secure with the

hose clamp.

27. Install the air filter assembly onto the K&N

intake and secure with the provided hose clamp.

28. Re-install the engine cover removed in step #4

and secure with the factory mounting bolts.

29. Reconnect the mass air sensor electrical con-

nection.16.  Install the provided rubber mounted studs

onto the heat shield using the supplied hardware.

17. Secure the provided tube mounting bracket

(070106) onto the rubber mounted studs using

the  provided hardware.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


